
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 20 July 2011 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Allie (Chair) Green Cummins 
Mashari (Vice-Chair) Harrison Hector 
S Choudhary Chohan Moloney 
Leaman Brown Lorber 
Naheerathan McLennan Mistry 
HB Patel BM Patel HM Patel 
Sheth Denselow Gladbaum 
Van Kalwala Kataria Daly 
 
 
For further information contact: Peter Goss - Democratic Services Manager 
020 8937 1353 peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

4 Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16  
 

5 - 36 

 This report sets out the financial prospects for the Council for the next 
four years. It seeks the Executive’s approval for the overall budget 
strategy based on the One Council Programme and the delivery of the 
Borough Plan.   
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Clive Heaphy, Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1424  

   clive.heaphy@brent.gov.uk  

5 Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2011/12 - 
Work Programme  

 

37 - 58 

 This report provides a brief overview of the work of the Budget and 
Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2010/11.  It also aims to 
assist the members with their discussions about the Budget and Finance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2011/12.  A copy 
of the Committee’s report from 2010/11 is attached for information. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Jacqueline Casson, 
Senior Policy Officer 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1134  

   jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk  

6 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

7 Any Other Urgent Business  
 

 



 

3 
 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on 13 September 2011. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 9 February 2011 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Allie (Chair), Councillor A Choudry (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Ashraf, Long, Mashari, HB Patel, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Arnold, Beswick, Choudhary, Jones, Lorber and Powney  

 
 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising (if any)  
 
None. 
 

4. Children and Families  
 
Krutika Pau, Director of Children and Families, spoke of the unprecedented 
challenges of reduced finances and demand for services in opening her 
presentation.  She explained the approach being taken to realise £16m in annual 
savings from 2014/15, with an interim savings target of £10.5m in 2011/12.  Krutika 
Pau described the move being made from the current operating model for the 
department through to interim arrangements and the future model.  She referred to 
the list of savings identified for 2011/12 which comprised increasing charges to 
schools, restructuring the children's centres, transforming and restructuring social 
care including the fostering and adoption service and children in residential homes,  
restructuring some special education needs provision,  increasing charges for the 
school improvement service, restructuring and reducing the youth service and 
making savings in Connexions and various other activities for which grants had 
been cut or where ring fencing of grants had been removed. 
 
In answer to a question about the viability of the social care transformation, Krutika 
Pau explained that the programme had now been running for over one year.  One 
aim of the project was to recruit more in house foster carers and this was on track.  
On another front work was being done with the West London Alliance to look at 
ways of purchasing placements collectively and thereby achieve economies of 
scale.  This work was part of the One Council programme.  In recognition that 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2011 

recent performance on placements had not met targets, changes in the structure of 
the department had been implemented.  In response to concerns expressed over 
whether the outcome of the rationalisation of the safeguarding  activities would 
leave a service fit for purpose, Krutika Pau stated that the intention was to share the 
staff in the children's centres across the five localities and to focus on areas of 
greatest need.  The priority was to have sufficient staff to deliver the social care 
needed and the intent
[...]

explained that there was a pot of money available from the government which the 
council could bid from which, although it had been reduced by half, he felt might still 
meet most of the council's needs.  If this failed other funding would have to be 
sought.   
 
The issue of cross borough procurement was raised and in response Clive Heaphy 
reported that a range of procurement work was being undertaken, following on from 
the success of the West London Alliance adult social care contract, including 
transport and the use of property.   
 
With reference to the built in inflation rate of 2%, it was explained that economic 
forecasts were that inflation should come down to within the government's target 
later in the year.  The importance of the census was referred to and Clive Heaphy 
replied that £36,000 had been released for local initiatives to encourage a high 
response rate.  It was estimated that the borough was losing £10m a year due to 
population under estimation and so this investment was considered worth it.  

Page 3



4 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 9 February 2011 

 
A question was asked about how the council would be able to support voluntary 
groups running some services in light of the cuts to the voluntary sector and the 
collapse of BrAVA.  Councillor Butt replied that £2m had been put into the grants 
programme and London Councils was repatriating some funding, some of which it 
was hoped could be put back into the voluntary sector. He submitted that the 
council was doing as much as it could.  BrAVA had encountered difficulties because 
of the way it was run and some thought was now being given to what could replace 
it. Councillor Powney was asked about what savings might accrue from the waste 
management strategy.  He reported that the first year of the new arrangements 
would not provide savings because of the upfront costs in establishing the new 
system.  After that £600,000 saving had been identified although the exact amount 
would depend on how the arrangements were procured and if the recycling targets 
were met.  there was also an award of £900,000 from balances accumulated by 
West London Waste. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Butt for his presentation and Clive Heaphy for 
his contribution. 
 

6. Discussion on the Committee's second interim report  
 
Members were advised that they had the opportunity to finalise the Committee's 
second interim report before its submission to the Executive.   
 
It was agreed that the level of departmental overspend which would trigger an 
appearance before the committee by the appropriate director should be set at 5%.  
It was also agreed that the appropriate Lead Member should also attend.  
 
Councillor HB Patel suggested that the level of balances should be retained at the 
current year's level of £7.5m but the committee did not support this. 
 
Councillor Mashari proposed that before any public facility was closed by the 
council, officers should be instructed to consider options for how the service might 
be maintained by either the voluntary of private sector.  The committee was advised 
that such decisions would be a matter for the Executive and in many cases this 
already happened.  It was for the Executive to take decisions on service delivery 
and for overview and scrutiny to hold those decisions to account. 
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be agreed at the annual meeting of Council in May 2011. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.25 am 
 
J ALLIE 
Chair 

Page 4



 Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

20 July 2011 

Report from Director of  
Finance and Corporate Services 

  All Wards 

Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial prospects for the Council for the next four 

years.  
 
1.2  It is being submitted to the Executive on 18 July 2011 to seek approval for the 

 overall budget strategy based on the One Council Programme and the 
 delivery of the Borough Plan.   

 

1.3  It is submitted to the Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 for consideration. 

 
2.0 Recommendations (to the Executive) 
 
2.1 To note the latest forecast for the Council’s revenue budget for 2012/13 to 

2015/16 at Appendix A and the assumptions used to derive this. 
 
2.2 To endorse the overall budget process set out in the report. 
 
2.3 To note the proposed budget timetable. 
 
3.0 Baseline Position 2012/13 to 2014/15 
 
3.1 The Budget Report to Full Council on 28 February 2011 included a financial 

forecast as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which included the 
following main assumptions: 

 
3.2 Spending assumptions 

- Service area budgets rolled forward at 2011/12 levels into future years; 

- No allowance for pay inflation in 2012/13 other than 2% for staff earning 
less than £21k per annum and then 2% for all staff in future years;  

- Inflation of 2% for prices in 2012/13 and future years; 

- Additional contributions to meet the Pension Fund deficit with 
contributions of £1.7m (2012/13), £0.5m (2013/14) and £1.7m (2014/15); 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



- No savings assumptions built into service area baseline budgets; 

- Provision for cost pressures in service area budgets of £6m per annum 
including identified growth for future years of £1,089k in 2012/13, £297k in 
2013/14 and £297k in 2014/15. This provision was intended to meet ALL 
other costs arising from additional demand pressures, legislative or other 
regulatory changes which lead directly to additional costs to the council, 
and any on-going loss of income due to economic conditions or other 
factors.   

- The medium term forecast for central items included: 

o Debt charges (capital financing charges net of interest receipts):  These 
were forecast to grow from £25.359 in 2011/12 to £26.563
[...]
nge with higher 
redundancy and severance costs in the earlier years being replaced 
with the actuarial strain costs of meeting the costs of early retirements 
which are spread over three years. 
 

Page 6



3.3 Resource assumptions 

o Formula Grant of £165.911m in 2011/12 falling by £13.066m to 
£152.845m in 2012/13 (based on the settlement figure), to £151.011m 
in 2013/14 and to £139.383m in 2014/15 (based on national 
assumptions from the Spending review). Since the budget report, 
Government has indicated the complete replacement of the Formula 
Grant system from April 2013 (see below); 

o Other unallocated grants to remain at 2012/13 levels; 

o Council tax base increase of 0.25% per annum in line with previous 
forecasts; 

o Council tax collection of 97.5% in each year; 

o Council tax increases ranging from 0% to 3.5% per annum; 

o Income from fees & charges assumed to be in line with the general 
price inflation assumption of 2%. 

 
3.4 Depending on assumptions on Council Tax increases over the period, the 

assumptions above produced a gap to be bridged for the period 2012/13 to 
2014/15 between £57.3m and £68.6m as follows: 

 
 Table 1:   Estimated Budget Gap at 28 February 2011 
 

 2012/13 
£m 

2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

Net savings required where 
council tax rise is: 

   

- 0% per annum 23.6 16.6 28.4 
Cumulative 23.6 40.2 68.6 

- 2.5% per annum 21.0 14.0 25.6 
Cumulative 21.0 35.0 60.6 

- 3.5% per annum 20.0 12.9 24.4 
Cumulative 20.0 32.9 57.3 

 
 
3.5 Funding of Local Government from 2013/14   

 
On 17 March 2011 the Government launched the Local Government 
Resource Review to consider the way that formula grant and business rates 
are distributed to local authorities. The first phase of the review is due to 
report in July 2011 and covers:   
 
a. the optimum model for incentivising local authorities to promote growth by 

retaining business rates, whilst ensuring that all authorities have adequate 
resources to meet the needs of th
[...]
ll 
determine a set of principles which will be used to decide whether council tax 
increases are excessive. Where an authority sets a budget that is deemed 
excessive it must make arrangements to hold a referendum by the first 
Thursday in May and also prepare an alternative budget. If the proposed 
excessive council tax increase is rejected the alternative budget will have 
effect. 
 
At this stage there is no indication of the level of council tax increase that 
would be deemed excessive for 2012/13 or later years. 
 
The chart below compares Brent’s Council Tax Band D from 2006/07 to 
2012/13 with the levels had Council Tax been increased by inflation each 

Page 8



year. The Council Tax increase of 2.5% for 2012/13 is only included for 
illustrative purposes. The graph shows show how initially council tax increases 
were higher than inflation but that in recent years the cumulative effect of 
inflation has outstripped council tax increases.   

 

 
 
  

3.7 Forecast General Fund Position 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 
 Appendix A sets out revised financial forecasts based on the latest available 

information. The following changed assumptions from the February forecast 
are included: 

o Projections extended to 2015/16; 

o Allowance for growth reduced from £6m per annum to £5m – pressures 
above this will need to be absorbed within service area budgets; 

o Service area savings for 2012/13 relate fully to decisions taken as part 
of the 2011/12 budget process; 

o inclusion of the latest savings forecasts relating to One Council 
programme; 

o assumed stepped increase in employer’s national insurance costs; 

o increases in the rate of carbon tax over the medium term; 

o increased forecast of resources from the New Homes Bonus 

o Additional £2.239m added to reserves to take total to £12m. 
 

Comparison of Brent's Council Tax levels from 2006/07 to 
2011/12 to expected levels if adjusted at the rate of inflation 

(RPI)

Brent Council Tax
Council Tax adjusted for Inflation

*2012/13 figures based on May 2011 RPI data 

Page 9



3.8 On the above basis the overall reductions in net expenditure required to 
produce a balanced budget are set out in the table below.   

 
Table 2:   Updated Budget Gap 
 
 2012/13 

£m 
2013/14 
£m 

2014/15 
£m 

2015/16 
£m 

Net additional savings 
required where council tax 
rise is: 

    

- 0% per annum 10.9 5.5 25.2 25.9 
Cumulative 10.9 16.4 41.6 67.5 

- 2.5% per annum 8.3 2.9 22.4 23.1 
Cumulative 8.3 11.2 33.6 56.7 

- 3.5% per annum 7.3 1.7 21.3 21.8 

Cumulative 7.3 9.0 30.3 52.1 
 

3.9 Capital Programme 
 
Appendix B sets out current Capital Programme assumptions and the 
consequential impact on borrowing costs have been factored into the main 
financial forecasts. 
 
Key work for the next two years includes the building of the Civic Centre with 
an estimated borrowing requirement of £53.868m and the schools programme 
of £24.522m over the two years, which is externally funded via Central 
Government Grant. 
 
Clearly capital money is not free – it has a revenue impact and hence the 
strategy for future years will be to support programmes which are externally 
funded and those which deliver revenue savings equal to or greater than the 
debt costs. Conversely schemes requiring unsupported borrowing and which 
have net debt costs must be reduced to a minimum or eliminated. 
 

3.10 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
  

The HRA finance system will change from 1 April 2012 with the removal of the 
national subsidy scheme. Within Brent this will mean a one-off payment from 
the Government in return for no longer receiving annual subsidy payments.  
 
The final details are still to be confirmed but this will have a significant impact 
on the long-term financial health of the HRA. 
 
If the Council were to support the ‘Optimised Almo’ proposals contained in the 
recent Navigant review, this would improve the HRA position and may well 
have a beneficial impact on the General Fund 

 

Pag
[...]


(iii) All central items to be robustly controlled. 

(iv) “Inescapable Growth” to be minimised and funded from within existing 
budgets if at all possible. 

(v) Borrowing within the capital programme limited as a maximum to 
currently assumed levels and with priority given to funding from other 
sources. 

Page 11



(vi) Engage in the Local Government Resource Review and lobby on areas 
affecting resources available to Brent  

(vii) Consider various options around levels of Council Tax. 
 
5.0 Timetable 
 
5.1 Appendix D sets out a draft outline timetable for the 2012/13 budget. 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 These are contained in the body of the report.  There are no direct costs or 

other direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 A local authority must budget so as to give a reasonable degree of certainty 

as to the maintenance of its services. In particular, local authorities are 
required by section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to calculate 
as part of their overall budget what amounts are appropriate for contingencies 
and reserves. The Council must ensure sufficient flexibility to avoid going into 
deficit at any point during the financial year. The Chief Financial Officer is 
required to report on the robustness of the proposed financial reserves. 

 
7.2 Under the Brent Member Code of Conduct members are required when 

reaching decisions to have regard to relevant advice from the Chief Finance 
Officer (the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources) and the Monitoring 
Officer (the Borough Solicitor). If the Council should fail to set a budget at all 
or fail to set a lawful budget, contrary to the advice of these two officers there 
may be a breach of the Code by individual members if it can be demonstrated 
that they have not had proper regard to the advice given. 

 
7.3 In accordance with section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 

where a payment of Council Tax th
[...]
Tax base 

January Budget and Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee collects 
evidence and discusses 1st interim report 

January Greater London Assembly considers draft consolidated GLA 
budget 

End of 
January 

PCG agree budget proposals to be presented to February 
Executive. 

Early February Schools Forum meets to agree the recommended Schools Budget 

February Budget and Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives 
budget proposals prior to the Executive. Discusses second interim 
report. 

13 February Executive considers and announces administration’s final budget 
proposals, agrees fees and charges for the following year and 
agrees savings/budget reductions for the HRA budget report as 
well as the overall average rent increase. 

Mid February GLA budget agreed 

Late February Budget and Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives the 
outcome of Executive’s budget report and agrees a final report 

27 February Full Council agrees budget  
 
 

 
 

Page 36



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 

 
 

Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny  Committee 

20 July 2011 

Report from the Director of 
 Strategy, Partnership & Improvement 

For Action 
  

Wards Affected: 
ALL 

  

Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011/12 – 
Work Programme 

 
 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides a brief overview of the work of the Budget and Finance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2010/11.  It also aims to assist the 
members with their discussions about the Budget and Finance Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2011/12.  A copy of the Committee’s 
report from 2010/11 is attached for information. 

 
 2.0 Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members discuss the Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme for 2011/12.      

 
3.0 Detail 

 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2010/11 
  

3.1 The purpose of the Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
to undertake an in
[...]
  
3.4 During the budget scrutiny process the Budget and Finance Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee had three opportunities to make its views known.  These 
were: 

• The First interim report – prior to the draft budget being published. 
• The Second interim report – this built on the first report and included 

recommendations on the draft budget prior to it being agreed by the 
Executive.  

• The Final report – this report went to Full Council built on the second 
report and included recommendations on: 

• The Executive’s final budget prior to it being debated at Full 
Council; 
• The budget process; and 
• The budget scrutiny process    

 
3.5 A copy of the Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

2010/11 report is attached.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
Meeting 
Date  

Version no. 
Date  

 
 

 
 Work Programme for 2011/12 
   
3.6 The attached work programme template is designed to assist members in 

planning what they would like to cover at each meeting and deciding what 
evidence they would like to receive.   

  
4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 None 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee Final Report 2010/11 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Jacqueline Casson 
Senior Policy Officer 
Jacqueline.casson@brent.gov.uk 
020 8937 1134 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011  
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Budget & Finance 
Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Final Report 
 
 
 

February 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Allie (Chair)) 
Councillor A Choudry (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ashraf 
Councillor Long 
Councillor Mashari 
Councillor HB Patel 
Councillor Sheth 
Councillor Van Kalwala 

Page 41



Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011  
 

2 
 

 
 

 

 
Index 
 
Chair’s Foreword�����������������.....3 
 
Introduction��������������
[...]
ns 
 

1. That balances should be set at an adequate level which takes into strong 
consideration the council’s major risk assessment and continuing 
internal/external financial pressures. 

 
2. That the level of balances is reviewed at regular intervals and reported to non 

executive councillors to ensure that the levels are pertinent and stay relevant 
to our risks. 

 
3. That non executive councillor’s be provided in an accessible format, 

information on the council’s major risk assessment with and explanation of 
how this links into the level of balances required.  

 
4. That councillor’s receive a regular update about progress in recovering funds 

from Icelandic Banks.    
 

5. That the Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee expresses its full 
support for the council’s effort to ensure that the Census data is an accurate 
reflection of the boroughs population.  We would like to ensure adequate 
resources are available to support the necessary activity including looking at 
best practice elsewhere and encouraging councillors to participate where 
possible.  
 

6. That an Overview & Scrutiny Committee receives regular updates on the 
implementation and impact of the council’s Lobbying Strategy. 
 

7. That a fundamental policy-based review is undertaken of departments with the 
largest and most frequent overspends. 
 

8. That a level of Departmental overspend of 5% will automatically trigger an 
appearance before the Committee of the Director of the Department and Lead 
Member to explain the overspend.  

 
9. That in developing a new Capital Programme / Strategy the administration 

considers:  
 

• What elements of capital spend is non -optional e.g. spending for extra 
school places, maintenance on buildings. 

• In relation to highways expenditure a risk assessment is made of what  
the impact will be on insurance claims. 

• What  capital grant be lost if we don't match fund it or spend it now 
• What is the impact of zero spend on IT infrastructure 
• More robust information provided on how the council intends to address 
the shortages of school places, particularly in regard to capital 
expenditure. 

• That achieving maximum revenue from our property assets is included 
within the new capital programme / strategy. This should include 

Page 45



Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011  
 

6 
 

disposal of council assets, increasing usage/lets of council properties 
such as school buildings and information on how ‘Locality Hubs’ will be 
financed and maintained. 

 
10. That the council continues its work on procurement and achieving its savings 

as outlined in the One-Council programme.  
 

11. That the Audit Committee reviews the Procurement Team’s strategy to achieve 
VFM in light of the Audit Commission’s recommendations.

Page 46



Budget & Finance Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2011  
 

7 
 

3.  Methodology 
 
The budget scrutiny process mirrors that of the budget setting process and started in July 
2010.  At the Committee’s first meeting the then Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources provided an overview of the medium term financial strategy and the main factors 
that would influence the budget setting process.  This included detail of cost assumptions, 
recent government announcements, emerging service pressures and the budget timetable.  
The resulting discussion helped to inform the development of the committee’s work 
programme and highlighted areas of investigation.  So far the committee has taken the 
following evidence: 
 

• The Director of Finance & Corporate Services & Deputy Director of Finance & 
Corporate Services – Regular updates on the budget process, budget gap, budget 
pressures and the future financial prospects for the council following the emergency 
budget and the Comprehensive Spending Review.  The committee also received 
regular updates on government announcements and their likely impact on the 
council’s budget and an overview of the Capit
[...]
11 
 
 

 
Budget Update 
 
 
 
 

 
Report by Director of Finance & 

Corporate Resources 
 
 
 

 
Clive Heaphy, Director of 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 
 
 

 

 
11h October 

2011 
 
 
 

    

 
8th November 

2011 
 
 

 
To gain a clear understanding of 
the issues that will be discussed 
at the First Reading Debate at 
Full Council 
 

 
• First Reading Debate Reports 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 57



 
6th 

December 
2010 
 
 

 
 

   

 
11th January 

2011 

 
To agree the Panel’s first 
interim report 

   
 

 
16th February 

2011 

 
To discuss and comment on the 
administration’s draft budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To agree the Panel’s second 
interim / final report. 
 

 
All Members will be invited to attend this 
meeting 

• A presentation on the 
administration’s draft budget 
from the lead member 

• To include a response to the 
recommendations contained in 
the first interim report  

 
 

• The aim of this report is to 
respond to and make 
recommendations about the 
administrations draft budget 
prior to the Executive 

 
• Councillor Butt 

 

 
 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16
	budget-appa
	budget-appb
	budget-appc
	budget-app d

	5 Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2011/12 - Work Programme
	1102-Final Report
	B&F Work Programme 2011-12




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE BUDGET AND FINANCE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 20 July 2011 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Allie (Chair), Councillor   and Councillors S Choudhary, Leaman, 
Naheerathan, HB Patel, Sheth and Van Kalwala 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors   

 
Apologies were received from: Councillors Mashari 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  
 
None. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 February 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to: 
The 2nd sentence of minute 4 - Children and Families - reading '...savings by 
2014/15...' instead of '... savings from 2014/15', 
and the meeting being shown to end at 10.25pm rather than 10.25am. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
None arising. 
 

5. Budget Strategy 2012/13 to 2015/16  
 
Mick Bowden (Deputy Director of Finance and Corporate Services) introduced the 
report before members which set out the financial prospects for the Council for the 
next four years.  The report had previously been submitted to the Executive on 18 
July 2011.  He reminded members that during last year a funding gap of £100m had 
been identified over the four years to 2014/15.  The 2011/12 budget included in 
excess of £40m savings and table 1 in the report showed a mid-point forecast of an 
additional £60.6m being required.  The report went on to explain the change to the 
way business rates would be distributed.  Details of the changes were still to be 
issued but it was clear that it would change the Council’s relationship with central 
government regarding funding and provide greater links with business growth within 



2 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2011 

the borough.  Mick Bowden suggested this might be an area the Committee would 
want to consider later in the year. 
 
Mick Bowden pointed out the implications of the Localism Bill on setting Council 
Tax rates as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the report.  He added that there were no 
proposals for a new Council Tax freeze grant relating to 2012/13.  He drew 
attention to the chart showing a comparison of Brent Council Tax levels from 
2006/07 to expected levels if adjusted at the rate of inflation (RPI).  This showed 
that inflation was running ahead of Council Tax levels.   
 
With reference to the capital programme, Mick Bowden pointed out the revenue 
impact of this.  The schools programme of £24.522m was an area he suggested 
that Committee might want to look at in more detail. 
 
Finally, Mick Bowden explained the budget strategy outlined in the report to 
respond to the financial position faced by the Council. 
 
In answer to questions concerning interest rates, inflation and pension 
contributions, Mick Bowden explained that short-term interest rates did not have 
much of a direct bearing on the level of Council spend.  As an investor higher rates 
would be advantageous but the Council's borrowing was done on a long-term basis 
and those interest rates did not always move in line with short-term rates.  The level 
of inflation was based on projections over the medium term and increases in 
pension fund contributions were based on those set out by the Pension Fund 
Actuary.  The Hutton review had suggested changes to the pension scheme but this 
had not been factored into the budget.  Any changes would come through into the 
budget via the next Actuary’s report. 
 
A question was asked around the level of balances and why it was proposed to add 
to these.  Mick Bowden referred to paragraph 4.6 of the Budget and Finance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee's final report dated February 2011, which 
showed that the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources advised that a 
reasonable level of balances for the Council, given the increased risks,  was 
between £12m to £15m.  The budget strategy was to move closer to this figure.  An 
alternative view was put forward that a higher level of reserves was not necessary.  
This was felt to be another area the Committee might want to consider further. 
 
In response to a question on the level of redundancy costs the Council had incurred 
in 2011/12 Mick Bowden responded that selection processes were still underway 
and until these had been completed the figures were not yet known. 
 
The budget strategy for 2012/13 to 2015/16 was noted and the points raised for 
further consideration were taken forward to the next item on the work programme. 
 

6. Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2011/12 - Work 
Programme  
 
Members considered the work of the Committee during 2010/11 and the issues 
arising from consideration of the 2012/13 - 2015/16 budget strategy. 
 
The chair summarised the issues that had been raised at the meeting as follows: 
 



3 
Budget and Finance Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2011 

Implications of the changes to resourcing local government, especially proposals for 
Business Rate retention 
 
Achievement of One Council savings 
 
Implications of unsupported borrowing, with particular reference to school places 
 
The 2012/13 budget strategy 
 
Changes to the welfare benefits system 
 
The level of balances 
 
The cost to the council of redundancies 
 
Implication of any change in the council's contributions to pensions 
 
The committee was also reminded that it had in the past called before it each of the 
service area directors for an explanation of the budget pressures they faced.   
 
Further to the recommendation of the committee in its final report that a level of 
overspend of 5% should automatically trigger an appearance before it of the 
responsible director and Lead Member, it was agreed that future budget updates to 
the committee should highlight areas of 5%+ overspend. 
 
The Chair explained that the committee only had a limited time within which to carry 
out its work and therefore not all the items identified above could be fully explored.   
 
It was agreed that for the next meeting the committee should receive an update on 
the budget, consider the changes arising from the local government resource 
review and invite the Director of Children and Families to attend. 
 

7. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would take place on 13 
September 2011. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
J ALLIE 
Chair 
 


